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1. Severe Warning Issued to Medical Device Manufacturer for
Violation of Fair Competition Code

The Fair Trade Council of the Medical Device Industry (“the Council") issued a severe warning on June
30, 2025, to a domestic medical device manufacturer (“the Company"), for violating the Fair Competition
Code Concerning Restriction on premium Offers in the Medical Devices Industry (the "Code") T
Additionally, the Company published a summary report of the investigation results (the "Report")2 along

with measures to prevent recurrence® on the same day.

1.1. Summary of the Case
1.1.1Bribery Incident Involving a Doctor

Prior to the Council's decision in this matter, on August 27, 2024, two sales employees of the Company
were each convicted of bribery charges related to a doctor (a public official by law, the "Doctor") who
was employed at a hospital (the "Hospital"). According to the Report, a summary of the bribery incident
is as follows:

A. Agreement with a Doctor
A sales employee of the Company visited the Hospital where the Doctor was employed and
conducted sales activities regarding the Company's medical devices. During this visit, the Doctor
strongly demanded a personal benefit in exchange for using the Company's medical devices. By
May 2018, the Doctor and the sales employee had agreed on the following scheme (the "Point
System").
The Doctor would prioritize the use of the Company's medical devices at the Hospital and
other external hospitals where the Doctor works, and also recommend their use to other
physicians.
Points would be awarded to the Doctor based on the usage of the Company's medical devices.
These points would be assigned per product, with higher points awarded for devices with
higher profit margins.
The Company's sales employees will reimburse the Doctor at a rate of 10,000 yen per point.
Specifically, when the Doctor dines with other physicians in the presence of the Company's
sales employees the Company’s sales employees will pay the dining expenses. For private
dining expenses incurred by the Doctor, cash will be reimbursed to the Doctor upon

submission of receipts and the corresponding number of points will be deducted.

B. Entertainment and Monetary Gifts to a Doctor

The Company's sales employees did not submit internal applications for the aforementioned meal

T https://www.jftc-mdijp/webdata/wp-
content/uploads/2025/06/HOYA%E3%83%86%E3%82%AF %E3%83 %8E%E6%8E%AA%ET%BD%AE%ES%85%AC
%E8%A1%A8%E6%96%87.pdf (Japanese language only)

2_https://www.hoyatechnosurgical.cojp/news/20250630-1.pdf (March 27, 2025, Japanese language only)

3 https://www.hoyatechnosurgical.cojp/news/20250630-2.pdf (Japanese language only)
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expenses as entertainment for the Doctor. Instead, they falsely submitted prior internal applications
stating that the expenses were for entertaining physicians of other private hospitals. Within the
Company's internal application process, the reviewers in the sales department were aware of the
possibility of false statements or bribery but had approved the applications nonetheless, reasoning
that it was unavoidable to ensure sales revenue and achieve high sales targets. Following approval
by the sales department, the sales management department, the administrative department, and
compliance office also approved the applications. However, they believed it was not their role to
examine the necessity or reasonableness of the entertainment expenses, and thus approved the
applications on the premise that the content was appropriate and proper, provided there were no
formal errors.

From December 2018 to December 2023, a total of 34 instances of entertainment or monetary gifts
totaling over 2.72 million yen were provided from the Company to the Doctor. Sales to the Hospital,
which had been zero until 2017, suddenly began in 2018 and have remained at a high level since
then.

1.1.2 Violations of the Code

According to the Council's announcement, the Council has determined that the following conduct
constitutes violations of the Code.
The Company provided entertainment and cash to two doctors at the Hospital under the Point
System from 2018 to 2023, totaling 45 cases and 3.22 million yen, resulting in a sharp increase and
sustained growth in sales of the Company's products to the Hospital.
The Company also provided entertainment and cash to 130 doctors at 41 medical institutions that
were its business partners from May 2018 to December 2023, in exchange for use of the Company's
products, totaling 116 cases and 9.05 million yen. These entertainment activities included visits to
bars and clubs as well as after-parties.
With regard to the aforementioned entertainments and cash payments, the sales employees
submitted false expense applications through internal approval documents, including: (i) falsely
stating that all recipients were physicians employed by private medical institutions even when they
included public officials or persons deemed equivalent to public officials; (ii) significantly inflating
the number of participants to keep the per-person amount below 10,000 yen; and (iii) splitting
receipts to make the expenses per event appear lower.

1. 2. Violation of the Code
1.2.1. What is the Fair Competition Code?

A Fair Competition Code is a set of rules voluntarily established by business associations or similar
entities regarding the representations and premiums, based on the Act against Unjustifiable Premiums
and Misleading Representations (the "Act"), and certified by the Fair Trade Commission or similar
authorities.

While Fair Competition Codes are not legally binding, engaging in conduct that constitutes a violation
of such codes may increase the risk of violating the Act. Additionally, if a company belonging to a Fair



Competition Council violates its Fair Competition Code, it may be subject to disciplinary action by the
relevant Fair Competition Council in accordance with its Fair Competition Code.

1.2.2. Relevant provisions

The Code restricts medical device manufacturers and distributors from offering items as a means to
unjustifiably induce medical institutions or similar entities to engage in transactions involving medical
devices (Article 3). Examples of violations include offering money and articles, travel, entertainment,
conveniences and labors, and other services offered as a means of inducing selection or purchase of the
medical devices to medical doctors belonging to medical institutions and other similar institutions, and
gratuitous offer of medical devices, conveniences and labors, and other services to medical institutions
and other similar institutions as a means of inducing selection or purchase of the medical devices (Article
4). If a violation of Article 3 of the Code occurs, the Council may issue a warning to the violating entity,
requiring it to cease the violation and refrain from engaging in similar violations in the future (Article 10,
Paragraph 1).

1.2.3. Application to this case

In this case, the Company offered entertainment such as meals and cash in exchange for the use of its
medical devices. These entertainment and cash were offered as means to unjustifiably induce the
selection or purchase of the Company's medical devices, thereby constituting the provision of
unjustifiable premiums under Article 4 and violating Article 3 of the Code. The Council issued a severe
warning to the Company, requesting that it submit a report on measures to prevent recurrence, pledge
to not engage in similar conduct, and submit a report on the status of improvements one year later.

1.3. Causes and Measures to Prevent Recurrence

The Report identifies the following factors as causes of this incident:

Inadequate specific measures or manuals to address improper requests from physicians;
Performance evaluations that prioritized sales revenue over expenses and other factors;

The review was limited to confirming that the application form was complete and did not include
an examination of the necessity and reasonableness of entertainment expenses;

The internal audit department did not conduct risk-based in-depth investigations;

Lack of trust in the whistleblowing system; and

Excessive or unrealistic sales targets.

In the Company's measures to prevent recurrence, the following points are highlighted, taking into

account the above factors:

(i) Internal and external announcement of the Company's stance of not tolerating misconduct
(including proper enforcement of disciplinary regulations);



(i) Enhancing support for the sales department (strengthening the effectiveness of training, creating
manuals for handling inappropriate requests, increasing the number of compliance instructors of
the Code, implementing appropriate performance evaluations, participating in seminars hosted
by the Council, etc.);

(iii)y Strengthening reviews (verifying the existence, necessity, and reasonableness of entertainment,
strict enforcement of corporate card usage, clarification of review criteria, training for review
personnel, etc.);

(iv) Continuous post-audit monitoring and audits by an independent department; and

(v)  Promotion of the internal whistleblowing system

1.4. Conclusion

Compliance with laws and regulations including the Code, is an important issue for companies.
According to the Report, although the Company had implemented certain measures such as training
and education related to bribery offenses and the Code, it was unable to prevent the occurrence of this
incident. Each company should not be satisfied with establishing a certain level of compliance framework,
but should appropriately evaluate its adequacy and effectiveness on an ongoing basis and strive to
strengthen its framework.



B AZ1-RY-DRBIL —RERBRIZE THY  EERRRENT R NA X TRIBY R EA. BEVEDESE
CTVELEES, TERAZLF TCOERR<TEE TEVET LD HREVLELET,
This newsletter is published as a general service to clients and friends and does not constitute legal
advice. Should you wish to receive further information or advice, please contact the authors as
follows:

B A1 I-DBREFRL LUTOESYTT,
&+ EEE fi— (junichikondo grp@amt-law.com)
FEL BH FEBEX (marina.asai@amt-law.com)
T BF F (maikurano@amt-law.com)

Authors:

Junichi Kondo (junichi.kondo_grp@amt-law.com)

Marina Asai (marina.asai@amt-law.com)

Mai Kurano (mai.kurano@amt-law.com)

B - XA9-DEEEFLECHFREDGRICE. SFHTIN SEVEDEICTEFRE FTSVEXITLOHHE
LWLVeULET,
If you wish to unsubscribe from future publications, kindly contact us at General Inquiry.

B - 5—DN\YIFIN—IE. CESICTTEWEETET,
The back issues of the newsletter are available here.

ANDERSON MORI 5
AMT/ & TOMOTSUNE www.amt-law.com


https://www.amt-law.com/professionals/profile/junichi-kondo/
mailto:junichi.kondo_grp@amt-law.com
https://www.amt-law.com/professionals/profile/marina-asai/
mailto:marina.asai@amt-law.com
https://www.amt-law.com/professionals/profile/mai-kurano/
mailto:mai.kurano@amt-law.com
https://www.amt-law.com/en/professionals/profile/junichi-kondo/
mailto:junichi.kondo_grp@amt-law.com
https://www.amt-law.com/en/professionals/profile/marina-asai/
mailto:marina.asai@amt-law.com
https://www.amt-law.com/en/professionals/profile/mai-kurano/
mailto:mai.kurano@amt-law.com
https://www.amt-law.com/contactus/
https://www.amt-law.com/en/contactus/
https://www.amt-law.com/insights/search/?date=&hosting=&insightsCategories%5b%5d=newsletters&issue=&keywords=&practiceLarge%5b%5d=life-sciences&tab=0
https://www.amt-law.com/en/insights/search/?date=&hosting=&insightsCategories%5b%5d=newsletters&issue=&keywords=&practiceLarge%5b%5d=life-sciences&tab=0



